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COMMONWEAlfl'H OF MASSACHUSgTTS 

EXECUTIVg OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVlRONlvmNTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMgN'r OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B Lowell Stl'eet, WlIrilil1gtol1, MA 01887 0 (978) 694-3200 

DEVAL 1.., PATIUCI( 
GOVCl'llor 

I AN A. BOWLES 
Secretary 

TIMOTHY I'. MUIlllAY 
Liou~onant c.o_\~~i·n~l· 

Mr. Robelt Costello 
. 19 Hofmanil Avenilc 
Lawrence, MA Oi841 

jilly 29, 2010 

Subject: Lawrence -19 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sanipling Resillts 

Dear Mr. Cosiello: 

L,IUIUlIIlURT 
Commissioner 

As you are aware, the Massachusetts Depal1ment ofEnvirolllllental Protection's (MassDEP's) 
cO!lti'actor, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw) collected surficial soil samples from the backyard 
ofyollr property at 19 Hofmann Avenue in Lawrence on October 5, 2007. shaw has prepared a 
"Site Evaluation Summary Report" detailing the soil sampling activities and test results. A copy 
6fthis repOlt is enclosed for your convenience. A total of five surficial soil samples were 
collected from your property (SB-129 thl'll S8-133). A map showing the location of these 
samples is included in the report. These soil samples were laboratory analyzed for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and metals. The allalytical results of the samples collected 
from your propelty have also been tabitiilted and included in the report. MassDEP has taken the 
average concentration of each contaniinant of concern and compared them io MassDEP soil 

.standards for residential propelties (S-l). Please see att!1ched table, MassDEP's review lUIS 
res\lIted in the determination that chromium was 'detected on your property at a level slightly 
above its Sol soil standard for total chromium. The S-I soii standard for total chromium was 
established· to be protective of two forms of chromium fouild in the environment, trivalent 
ehi'omium and hexavalent chromium. Trivalent chromium is the [01'111 most commonlyfouild in 
the environment, however, and exhibits very low toxicity. Therefore, MassDEP would Iikc to 
further evaluate the chromium results identified at your property and dctcnninc which [arm of 
chromium, trivalent or hexavalent, is present. 

This Inrornilltion is nvali:ablfl' in ull"rn:'llt' formal. Cnll Donald AI .. GOIIU'S, ADA Coordinator DlliI1-S~·G-l057. <fDDN 8G6·5J9·1621 or 617-5, .. -6868. 
http://W\\',\v.nUlSS.gov/dcp • Fax (978) 694·3499 . . . . o Printed on Recyclod Paper 
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MassDEP is currently working with the U.S. Environmenta.! Protection Agency (EPA) to 
conduct further sampling of your property and will be contacting you to make arrangements. If 
you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact Valerie ThonipsOlj at (978) 694-3348. 

cc: 

Very truly YOlirs, 

~~/1-L+ 
. a::~e Fagan . 

S.ectioll Chief, BrownfieldslPermits 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
NOHheast Regional Office 

City of Lilwrelice Inspectional Selviccs Depal1ment, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Peter Blanchette- Building Commis'sioner, pblanehette@cityotlawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Office of tho Mayor, 200 Conul10n Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityotlawroncc.com 

City of Lawrence, Community Development, 147 Haverhill Sh'eet, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: AI1hur McCabe -Manager, aniccabe@cityotlawrence.com 

U.S. Envil'onmental Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02109, 
Attn: Michael Barry, ball'y.michael@epa.gov 



.. ..:. 

, 
#19 Hofl11aJ.lll Avenue Soil Sampling Data (mg/kg) 10/5/07 

SAMPLE PCB As , .Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
SB-129 .80 31 . 140 1.7 40 .25 170 .70 
SB-130 .49 11 

, 
110 1.4 27 2.7 170 .70 

SB-131 .64 11 90 . 1.4 28 :30 210 .75 
SB-132 1.3 9.9 68 l.l 24 .30 220 .75 
SB-133 .19 11 37 l.l 37 .26 88 .70 
Average .68 14.8 89 1.34 31;2 .76 171.6 ;72 
S."1 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 50 2 30 0.6 100 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba =B!irium, Cd = Cadmiunl, Cr '" 
Clu'omhJln, A.g = Silver, Pb = Lead, Se = Seleilium, Hg = Mercliry 
NA = Not Applicable 
8-1 = MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residential propelties 
Bi{gd. = MassDEP's Published backgro~ll1d conc"n~'ati()ns fol' metals in natural soil 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSE'ITS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENgRGY & ENVIIWNMENTJ\LAFFAJRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEN'J'AL PRO'I'J<;C'I'ION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887. (978) 694·3200 
DEVAL.L. PATRICK 
Govcl'nol' 

IAN A. BOWLES 
Sccretnl'Y 

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY 
Li~~tcnant Govcmol' 

Mr. Richard Rodrigucz 
21 Hofmalll1 A venue 
Lawrence, MA 01841 

Silbject: Lawrence - 21 Hofmann Avcnue Soil Sampling Results 

Dear Mr. Rodriguez: 

July 29, 2010 

LAURn: IlUR'I' 
Coml11i~sionel' 

As you are aware, The Massachusetts DepaI1ment ofEnvironmcntal Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmcntal, Inc. (Shaw), collected surficial soil samples from the backyard 
oiyollr property at 21 Hofmann Avenue in Lawrence on October 5,2007. Shaw has prepared a 
"Site Evaluation SUlllmary Report" detailing the soil sampling activitics and test results. A copy 
of this rep Ott is enclosed for your convenience. A total of eleven surficial soil samples were 
collected from your propcrty (SB-134 ihru SB·144). A map sho\~ing the location of these 
samples is included in the report. These soil samples were laboratory analyzcd for 
polychlorinated biphcnyls (PCBs) and metals. The analytical results of the samples collectcd 

. from yom property have also been tabulated and included in the report. MassDEP has developed 
an average conccntration for each contaminant of concern and compared them to MassDEP soil 
cleanup standards for reside.ntial propcltics (S-I standards). Please sec attached table. 
MassDEP's review has resulted in the deterniination that none ofth'e contamin!lllls on your 
pi-opetty were detectcd at a level that "iould pose a risk to the heatih ofrcsidellts, Although nonc 
of the contaminants detectcd Oil your propcrty exceed MassDEP soil c1canup standards, the 
concentration of PCBs slightly exceed the United St!ltes Environmental Protection Agency (U.S, 
EPA) residential soil standard for PCBs. MassDEI' has requestcd the assistahce of the U,S. 
EPA's Response and Removal Section to conduct a Iimitcd i'emoval of contaminated soil from 
properties in youi' neighborhood. As.plilt of remedial activities proposcd for YOllr nyighborhood, 
U.S. EPA is planning to offer io conduQt a limited removal of contaminated soil from your 
property at no cost to you. 

This I~rorm:ilion Is u\'QII:ibk In illf~rnnle ror'OIal; enll Donald i\I. Gonlu, ,\Dt~ Coordinator DI617.~!l6-lIjn TDOIl866-!B9-7611 or(jj7-5N.6868. 
http://www.mass.gov/dt)l • Fax (e76) 694-3499 o Pooted on Recycled Paper 



• 

Honnann Ave. Sampling 
Page 2 of2 

MassDEP and the U.S. EPA (viii be contacting you to discuss the soil sampling results in Shaw's 
report and the proposcd cleanup of your property in more dctail. If you have any questions 
concerning this letter, please contact Valeric Thompsoil at (978) 694·3348. 

Cc: 

Very tmly yolll's, 

UPtZ--I.L--M.-e.. ~?-;"'-­
t{oalUle Eagan 

Scction Chicf, BrownficldSlPel1nits 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Northeast Regi()nal Office 

City of Lawrcnce I nspcctional Scrvices Department, 200 Conunon Streci, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn:, Peter Blanchettc· Bliilding Commissioner, pblanehette@cityoflawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor, 200 Common Street, LaWi'cnce, MA 01840, 
Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@eityotlawrcnce.com 

Ciiy of Lawrence, Comlllunity Developmcnt, 147 Haverhill Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Arthur McCabe ·Manager, amccabe@cityotlawrence.com 

U.S. Ellvironmenial Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02109, 
Attn: Michael Barry, balTy.michael@epa.gov 



#21 HofmaIUl Avenue Sciil Sam ling Data mglkg 10/510.7 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb ·Se 

.SB-134 1.2 ' 9.3 50. .85 21 .27 91 .75 
SB-135 L5 12 77 1.3 27 1.8 230. .75 

.SB-136 1.6 11 50 .95 . 21 .27 130. .70. 
SB-137 . 1.9 .12 62 LD 23 .. 26· ISO. .70. 
SB-138 .92 19 44 .98 22 .25 91 .70. 
SBc l39 .38 10. 50. .96 25 .27. 83 .70. 
SB-14D .95 J6 52 .88 34 .29 79 .75 
SB-141 1,4 . 12 50. .98 25 .29 10.0. :70. 
SB-142 3.8 13 71 1.5 23. .27 320. .70. 
SB-143 2.4 . 9.2 75 2.3 .27, .27 180. ..70. 
SB.-144 4.1 II 76 2.2 26. , .27 220. .70. 
Average 1.83 12.2 59.7 1.26 24;91 ,41 138.5 .71 
S-I 2.0. 20. 100.0. 2.0. 3D 10.0 300 40.0 
Bkl!d. NA 20 50. 2 30 0..6 100 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba = Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 
Chromium, Ag = Silver, Pb ,;, Lead, Se = Selenium, Hg = Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable 
S-l = MassDEP's Cleailup Standards for soil at residential properties 
Bkgd. = MassDEP's Published background concentrations for metals in natural soil 
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DEVAL L.I'A'I'IllCK 
Oovel'nol' 

'fIMOTHY P. MUllllllY 
Lieutenant Governor" 

Mr. Jolm Raiileri 
25 Hofmann A ven~le 
Lawrence, MA 01841 

COMMONWgAL'I'H OF MASSACHUS]o;'I'TS 

EXECUTIVg OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMr~NTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMEN'l' OF ENVIRONMEN1'AL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887.; (978) 694-3200 

July 29, 20 I 0 

IAN II. BOII'LES 
Secretary 

LAURlBBURT 
Commissioner 

Subject: Lawrence - 25 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling R~sults 

Dear Mr. Raineri: 

As you are aware', the Massachitsetts Department of Environmental Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmental, In,c. (Shaw), collected surficial soil samples from the backyard 
of your property at 25 Hofmarm Avenue in Lawrence on October 5, 2007. Shaw has prepared a 
"Site Evaluation Summary RepOli" detailing the soil sampling activities and tcst results. A copy 
of the report is enclosed for your convenience. A total of five surficial soil sairtples were 
collected from your property (SB-124 thl'u S8-128). A map showing the locatiQn of these 
samples is included in the repO\i. These soil samples were laboratory analyzed for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and metals. The analytical results of the samples collected 
from your property have also been tabulated and included in the repOti. MassOEP has developed 
an average concentration for each coiltaininant of concern and compared them to MilssDEP soil 
cleanup standards fol' residential properties (S-1 standards). Please sec attached table. 
MassDEP's review has resulted in thc determination that none of the contaminants on your 
property were dctected at a level that would pose a risk to the, health of residents. 

If yo it ha\'e any qUeStioils concerning this lettcr ancVol' the i'ep0l1, please contact Valerie Thompson 
at (978) 694-3348. 

Very tndy yours, 

(], .J_~J'<---'~~("4_ 
,'?J:l:le Fagan , 

Scction Chief, Bl'o\vnficldSll'eni1its 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
N0l1\least Rcgional Oftice ' 

Thl, inforn'llliion is n\'allabl~ In 'nlternate (orinal. enll Donald 1\1. Gonirs. ,\1)'\ Coordinator Itl 617·~!'i6·IO!'i7. "!'!}Ult 1166.~J9.761i IIr 6i 7·!\U..6I1G8. 
http://www.ntuss.go\,/dcp • Fax (978) 694·3499 

n.~. . 
tt1 Printed on Recycled Paper 
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Cc: 
City of Lawrence Inspectional Services Dcpru1ment, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Petcr Blanchette- Bui'lding Commissioner, pblanchette@cityollawrence.com 
City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor, 200 Common Strect, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityollawrcnce.com 
City of Lawrence, Community Development, 147 HaverIiill '~trcet, Lawrence, MA 0 1840, 

Attn: Arthur McCabe -Managcr, amccabe@cityollawrencc.com 
U.S. Environmentall'rotectiol1 Agency, S' Post Office Square, Suite LOO, Bost011, MA 02109, 

Attn: Michael Barry, barry.michael@cpa.gov 



#25 Hofil1arlllAvellue Soil Sampling Data (mg/kg) 1.0/4/.07 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag . Pb Se 
SB-124 .97 12 56 .72 22 .25 12.0 .7.0 
SB-125 .92 12 12.0 1.8 3D .25 380 .6.0 . 
SB-126 1.5 14 24.0 3.5 . 24 .27 600 .7.0 
SB-127 .96 \3 97 l.S 27 ;29. 16.0 .75 
SB-128 .71 12 1.0.0 1.6 27 .27 24.0 .7.0 
Average 1..01 12.6 122.6 1.8 26 ' .27 3.0.0 .69 
S-1 2 . .0 20 10.00 2 . .0 3D. 1.0.0 3.0.0 4.0.0 
Bkgd. NA 20 5.0 2 3D 0.6 1.0.0 .0.5 

PCB = polychloiinated biphenyl,. As = Ars,<nic; Ba = Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 
Chromium, Ag = Silver, Pb = Lead, Se = Selenium, Hg "" Mercury 
NA =' Not Applicable 
8-1 = MassDEP's Cleanup standards for soil at residential propclties 
B\{gd. = Mas~DEP's Published background conceiltration~ for inetals ill natural.soii 

.. : 

Hg 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

. EXECU'rIVE OFFICE Ol~ ENERGY & ENVIRONMEN'rAL AFFAIRS 

DEPAR'I'MEN'r OF ENVIRONMENTAL Prt01'gCTION 

NbRTHEAS1' REGIONAL OFFICE 

205~ Lowell Street, Wilmington, IVIA 01887. (978) 694-3200 

DEVAL L. 1'A'1'IlICI{ 
Governor 

TIMOTHY 1'. MURRAY 
Liclltenant Govemor 

C. Gabriella Perez Fiato 
168 bid Fel:ry Road 
Methuen, MA 01844 

July 29, 20 I 0 

Subject: Lawrel)ce - 27/29 Hofmann Avenite Soil Sampliilg Resillts 

Deal' Pl'Oljerty Owner: 

IAN A. BOWLES 
Sccretm'y 

j,,\U HIE BURT 
COlllniissionor 

As you are aware, ihe Massachusetts Department ofEnvironmclital Pi'6tecti6il'S (ivtasSDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw), collectcd surficial soil saillples from theblickyard 
of your pl'Operty at 27/29 Hofmann Avenue in Lawl'enee on October 5, 2007. Shaw has prepared 
a "Site Evaluation Suiliniary li.eport" detailihg the soil sampling activities and test results. A 
copy of ihe repOlt:is enclosed for your convenience. A toi.al orten surficial soil sainples werc 
collected Ii'om y(jur property (8B-114 thru SB-123). A map shci\ving the location of these 
samples is included in the rcport. Thesc soil samples were labOl'atory analyzcd for 
polychlorinatcd biphenyls (PCB~) and metals. The analytical results of the samplcs collected 

. from your property have also \iccn tabltlated and included in the rep0l1. MassDEP has developed 
an average concentration for each contaminant of concern and compared them to MassDEP soil 
cleanup standards for residential properties (S-l standards). Please sec attached table. 
MassDEP's rcview has resulted in the determination Ihatnonc of the contaminants on your 
pi'operty were detected at a level that would pose a risk t(j the health ofresidents. 

If you have any questions conccl'lling this leiter 01' the enclosed rep0l1, please contact Valerie 
Tholllpson at (978) 694-3348. 

2:
very truly yours~ 

. . "t--Pl-<--d-z£' ~~ 
. Joal1ne Fagan ~ 

Section Chief, Bl'OwnlieldslPcrmils 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
N0l1heasl Regional Office 

This l.nforl11ation is Imillnblt' In ollcrnofc- formnl. Coli Donl'itd M:Col11ts, ,\DI\ Co·o~C1inalor.aI617-S~G-IO!'1; TUUII866.SJ9.762i Or 6i7~57 ... 6·868, 
. .. - . hUp:llw\\;,. .... mass.gov/dcp. Fax (976) 694·3499 o Printed on Recycled Paper 
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cc: 
City of Lawrcnce Inspcctional Services Dcpal11ilent, 200 Conullon Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Peter Blanchette- Building Commissioner, pbhinchette@cityoflawrence.com 
City of Lawrcnce, Office of the Mayor, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityotlawrcnce.colll 
City of Lawrcnce, Conillllmity Development, 147 Havei'hill Street, Lawrcnce, MA 01840, 

Attn: Arthlll' McCabe ~Manager, amccabe@citY6tlawrence.colll 
U.S. Envil'onlllental Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Sqllai'e, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02109, 

Attn: Michael Barry, burry.michael@cpu.gov 



· ;. 

#27/29Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampliilg_O'lta (mg/kg) 10/4/07 
.SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
SB-1l4 .29 12 64 1.2 24 .25 130 .60 
SB-Ils .25 10 44 .96 28 .25 71 .70 
SB-116 .71 20 79 1.1 24 .25 150 :70 
SBcl17 .II 6.7 32 .58 19 .25 35 .70 
SB-1l8 .19 10 43 .70 23 .27 77 .70 
SB-119 .22 8.5 42 .61 20 .. 25. 83 .70 
SB-120 .39 15 45 .65 .20 .27 78 .70 
SB-121 .34 15 52 .80 29 .. 25 81 .70 
SB-122 .43 21 42 .93 34. .27 70 .70 
SBcl23 . 64 17 51. .78 24 .25 110 . .70 
Average .36. 12.5 49.4 .83 24,S .26 88.5 .69 
S~l 2.0 . 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 . 50 2 30 0.6 100' 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyi, As = Arsenic, Ba "" B.arium, Cd = Cadmiulll, Cr = 
Chromium, Ag = Silver, Pb = Lead, Se = Seleniuni, Hg = Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable . . ..... . 
8-1·= MassOEP's Cleanup Standards for soil a..t resi\lenti~l properties 
Bl(gd. = MassOEP's Published background concelltrations fOl' metals in natural soil 

" I ~ . 
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DEVAL L. PATRICK 
Govel'l1ol' 

TIMOTHY P. MURHAv 
Lieutennllt Governor 

MI'. Chades Crafts 
31 HOfmann Avenue 
Lawrence, MA 01841 

COMMONWEAUI'H OF MASSACHUSg'lvI'S 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMEN'I'ALAFFAlRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL fROTECTlON 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B LowellStl'eet, Wilmington, MA 01887. (978) 694-3200 

July 29, 20 I 0 

IAN A. BOWLES 
Secretary 

LAURJI~ BURT 
COnimissioncr 

Subject: Lawreilce - 31 Hofmami AvenueSoirSampling Results 

Dear Mr. Crafts; 

As you are aware, the Massachusetts Department ofEnvirorunental Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Eliviroilmentai, Inc. (Shaw), collecied surficial soil samples from the backyard 
of your propeity at 31 Hofmann Avenue in Lawrence on October 5,2007. Shaw has prepared a 
"Site Evaluation Summary Report" detailing the soil sampling activities and test results. A copy 
of the report is enclosed for yom convenience. A totai often surficial soil samples were 
collected from your property (SB-I 04 ihm SB-IIl3). A map showing the location of these 
samples is included in the report. These soil samples were laboratory analyzed for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and metals. The llnalytica! results of the samples collected 
frol11 your property have also been tabulated and inCluded in the report. MassDEP has dcveloped 
an average concentration for each contaminant of concern aild compared them to MassDEP soil 
cleanup standards for residential properties (S-I). Please see attached table: MassDEP's review' 
has resulted in the determinatiOli that none of the contaminants on your propel'ty were detected at 
a level that would pose a risk to thc health of residents. A.Ithough none of the contaminants 
detected on your property exceed MassDEP soil clcanup standards, the concentmtion of PCBs 
slightly exceed the United States Enviroruncnllil Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) rcsidentiaJ soil 
standard for PCBs. MassDEP has requested the assistance of the U.S. EPA Responsc and 
Ren)oval Section to conduct a limited removal of contaminated soillrOlil properties in your 
neighborhood. As part of remedial activities proposcd for your ncighborhood, U.S. EPA is 
plmming io offer to conduct a limited removal of contaminated soil frOli1 your propcrty at 110 cost 
to you. 

Th'b li,rormaliollii "ynilaMe In nllunnle (Ofrn:il. ColllhllAlI' M. Gomci, AIM Coortlhl:r.tor nI617-~~6·IO~7. TDDII 866-5J9·16U 0.14H7-!'il.J-iis68. 
hllp:llwww.mass.govJdcp. Fax (976) 694·34£19 o Printed on Recycled Paper 
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MassDEI' and the U.S. El' A will be contacting you to discuss the soil sampling results in Shaw's. 
rep0l1 and the proposed cleanup oryour property in more detail. If you have any questions 
concerning this letter, plel!sc contact V~lerie Thompson at (978) 694-3348. 

co: 

Very tl'llly yours, 

Ck4. 'VJ-'t.-L,~. 'Ce~ ... _ 
() ~o~nne Fagan {/. 

Section Chief, BrowilfieldslPermits 
Bure!iu of Waste Sito Cleanup 
Northeast Regional Office 

City of Lawrence Inspectional Services Department, 200 Commol1 Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Peter Blanchette· Building Commissioner, pblanchette@cityotlawrence.colll 

City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor, ioo Common Street, Lawrence, MA' 01840, . 
Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityotli1wl'cnce.com 

City of Lawrencc, Community Development, 147 Haverhill Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Arthur McCabe "Manager, amccabe@cityotlawrence.com 

U.S. EnvironllleiltalProtection AgeiJcy, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston; MA 02109, 
Attn: Michael Barry, barry.michael@epii.gov . 



#31 HofmalUl Avenue Soil SamplingData (mgLkg) 1 0/4/07 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se Hg 
S8-104 .57 7.7 53 .77 26 .27 100 .70 .20 
S8-105 1.7 15 81 1.5 28 .26 .210 .70 .40 
SB~106 .71 8.6 66 .98 24 .26 . 170 .70 .32 
S8-107 2.0 .12 79 1.4 31 .26 220 .70 .34 
S8-108 .80 9.9 60 1.0 26 .25 180 .60 .32 
S8-109 4.0 9.7 82 .80 24 .27 170 .70 .18, 
SBcII0 3.0 11 81 1.7 31 .25 220 .60 .40 
SB-11 I .19 . 8.0 49 . .58 24 .25 73 .70 .. 10 
SB-112 .27 7.6 43 .78 25 .27 72- .70 .15 
SB-113 1.2. 9.7 62 1.1 26 .26. 170 .70 .54 
Average 1.44 9.92 65.6 1.06 26.5 .26 175.5 .68' .30 
S-1 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30' 100 300 400 20. 
Bkgd. NA 20 50 2 30 0.6 100 0.5 0.3 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, 811 = Badum, Cd = Qadmiutll, Cr = 
Chromium, Ag = Silver; Pb = Lead, Se =' Selenium,'-Hg·' Mercury, . 
N.A = Not Applicable 
8-1'" MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residential properties 
B\cgd. ;" MassDEP's Published backgi'ound concentrations for metals in natural soil 

• j i , , ' 
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DEVAL I,. PATRICI{ 
Govern.or 

'1;IMOTHY P. ~!uRRAY 
Lieutenant qo\'~rnor 

Mr. Joseph Beaulieu 
33 Hoihiann Avenue 
Lawrence, MA 01841 

COMMONWEALTH 01" MASSACHUSETTS 

EXECU'flvE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPAHTMENT OF ENVIRONMEN'I'AL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAl, OFFICE 

205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887. (B78) 6B4-S200 

July 29, 20 I 0 

IAN 1\. J\OWI,ES 
Secretary 

LAURIE BURT 
Commissioner 

Subject: Lawrence - 33 11ofl11ann Avellue Soil Sampling Results 

Dear Mr. Beaulieu: 

As you are aware, the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw), collected surficial soil samples from the backyard 
of your property at 33 Hofmann Avenue in Lawrence on betober 5,2007. Shaw has prepared II 
"Site Evaluation Summary Report" detailing the soil sampling activities and test results. A copy 
orthe report is ellclosed for your convenience. A iotal of twenty surficial soil samples were 
collected from your property (SB-84 thru S8-1 03). A map showing the location of these 
samples is included in the report. These soil samples were laboratory analyzed for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and·metals. The Bnalyticil! results of the samples collected 
from your propelty have also been tabulated and included in the report. MassDEP has developed 
ati average concentration for each contaminant of concern and compared them to MassDEP soil 
cleanup standards for residential pr9pelties (S-I standards). Please see attached hibie. 
MassDEP's review has resulted in the determination that nOlie of the contaminants on yom 
propelty were detected at a level that would pose a risk to the health of residents. 

I(you have atiy questions c'onceniing ihis leIter andlor the enclosed report, please contact Valerie 
Thompsonllt (978) 694-3348. 

Very truly yOl\l'S, 

~~~~ 
t'J..anne Fagan IJ 

Section Chief, Browntie:lds/Pennits 
l3ureat! of Waste Site Cleanup 
Northeast Regional Otlice 

Thh iriformaliori is o\'ollnbieo In Dllnn01t' rormat. Ciall Donold 1\1. Gom"J, AD,' Coordlnalor 111617-556-10~7. TDDII8GG-5J9-7621 or 617.574·ti8Ci8. 
hUp:llwww.mnss.gov/dcp. Fax (978) 6£14-3499 . . o Printod on RecyCled Paper 
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cc: 
City Of Lawrence inspectional Services Depal1mcnt, 200 Coiillilon Sti'eet, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Peter Blanchette- Building Commissioner, pblanchette@cityotlawrence.com 
City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor, 200 Common SIt:eet, Lawl'Emce, MA 01840, 

Attn: Mayoi' William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityoflawrence.com 
City of Lawrence, Community Developmc'nt, 147I-Iaverhill 8ft'eet, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Alln: Al'thur McCabe -Manager, a1nccabe@city6flawrence.colll 
U.S. Envil'Olilllental Protection Agcncy; 5Posi Office SqUlil:e, Suite 100, B,oston, MA 02109, 

Attn: Michael Barry, barry,michael@epa.gov 



•• J ! 

.: ~. 

#33 Hofmatm Avenue Soil Sam lling Data (mglkg) 10/4/07 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
SB-84 .69 9.0 160 1.7 20 .26 290 .76 
SB-85 '.57 II' 

.. 
95 0.93 24 .35 230 .75 

SB-86 . .33 9.4 82 .82 23 .28 180 1.4 .. 

SB-87 .60 9.9 91 .97 27 .28 260 ;70 
SB-88 .54 10 120 1.1 28 .33 280 .53 
SB-89 .063 6.9 45 .31 32 .28 53 .72 
SB-90 .46 II 83 .85 23 .27 230 .72 
SB-91 .009 7.4 45 .29 26 .27 42 :72 
SB-92 1.0 9.5 83 .98 22 .27 230 ;72 
SB-93 .025 7.1 43 .27 24 .24 35 .51 
SB-94 .009 6.9 45 .28 .25 .26 50 .72 
SB-95 . .16 10 64 .26 .24 .24 100 .72 
SB-96 .77 9.9 100 1.1 23 .24 260 ;75 
SB-97 .009 7.3 43 .26 27 , .26 31 ;70 

-
SB-98 .092 .8.7 66 ,72 . 23' .. .27 200 .72 
SB-99 .012 6.9 48 .34 26 .27. '33 .70 
SB-IOO .087 6.6 53 .37 20 .25 68 .70 

.' 

SB-101 .019 6.8 48 .40 25 ,23 55 .60 
SB-I02 .14 .9.7 67 .65 30 .27 120 ;70 
SB-103 .. 009 6.9 ·44 .31 27 .25 50 ;70 
Average .28 8.05 71.25 0.65 24.95 .27 166 .73. 
S-I 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 SO 2 30 0.6 100 0,5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba = Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 
Chromiulll, Ag = Silver, Pb '" Lead; 8e = Selenium, Hg = Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable 
S-1 = MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residential properties 
BI{gd. = MassDEP;s Published baCkground concentrations foi'metals ill natural soil 

Hg 
.33 
.30 
.19 
.25 
.75 
.071 
.41 
.056 
.27 
.049 
.075 
.11 
.26 
.068 
,17 
.on 
.093 
.074 
;18 
.077 
.19 
20 
0.3 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACmUSETTS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

20513 Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887. (978) 694-3200 

D1~VALL. PATIUCK 
Governor 

1'lMOTHY P. MURRAY 
Lieutenant ,Goyc'fIl01' 

Mr, Alfred Beaulieu, Jr. 
51 Hofmann Avenue 
Lawrence, MA 01841 

.: 

July 29, 2010 

Subject: Lawrence - 41 & 51 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Resulis 

Dear Mr, Beaulieu: 

iAN A. BOWLES 
Secl'etnry 

AHLEgN O'DONNELL 
Commissioner 

As you are aware, the Massachusetts Department of EiwirolIDlentill Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmentai, inc. (Shaw), collect':ct sh':f.cial soil sampies from the backyard 
of your properties at 41 and 51 Hofma\ID Avenue i'n Lawl'~n';e on October 5, 2007. Shaw has 
prepared a "Site Evaluation Summary Report" detailing' tile soil sampling activities and test 
resulis. A copy of this report is enclosed for your convenience, A total of fifty-one surficial soil 
samples were collected from your properties (SB-32 thm SB-70, aild SB-71 tluu SB-83). A map 
showing the location of these samples is included in the repolt. These'soil samples were 
laboratory analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) I!nd metals, The analytical results of 
the samples collected fI:om yom properties have also been tabulated and included in the report. 
MassDEP has developed an average concentration for each contaminant of concern and 
compared them to MassDEP soil cleanup standards fOl' residential properties (S-l standards). 
Please see attached tables. MassDEP's review has resulted iIl the determination that the levels of 

. PCBs ~nd lead detected on yom properties are above the cleanup standards that have been 
established for residential properties. As was discussed with you previously, the levels of metals 
that were detected in the surficial soil samples from yom property may pose a risk to human 
health fl'Om produce groWn in those soils. As SiICh, MassDEP is recommending that you refrain 
from d'igging in surficial soils, planting a vegetable garden, and refrain from eating any produce 
grown ill the surficial soil at your properties. 

M!,ssDEP has requested the assistance of the United St!)t,,$ Environmental Pl'Otectibn Agency's 
(U .S. EPA) Response and Removal Section to conduct .a. li"m!ted removal of contaminated soil 
from your pl'Operties at no cost to you. U.S. EPk~nd Ma\~s11EP will be c()lltacting you to discuss 

,'\ . 

TIll! inrormalion Is Q\'allable In alternate rani1"1. Call Donrlld /'II. Gomnjl\O,\ CO'ordlri:itornt 617·556·1057. TOO S"o'lee - 1·800·198·1207. 
. .. htlp:llwww.mnss.gov/dep • Fax (978) 694·3499 

o Printed on Recycled paper 
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the soil sampling results in Shaw's repOlt and the proposed Cleanup of your propelties in more 
detail. [fyou have any questions concerning tlus letter, please cOlltact Valeric Thompson at (978) 
694,3348. 

cc: 

Very truly yours, 

~;dl' 
Joanne Fagan 
Sectio.n Chief, BrownfieldsJPermits 
,Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
NortlleastRegloilal Office 

City of Lawrence Inspectional Selvices Depmtment, 200 ColUl11on Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Peter Blanchette- Building Commissioner, pblanchette@cityoflawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor; 200 Common Sti-eet, Lawl-ence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityoflawrcnce.com 

City of Lawrence, Ccinuul1IlityDevelopment, 147 Haverhill Street, Lawrence, MA Oi840, 
Attn: Al'thur McCabe -Manager, amccabc@cityoflawl'ence.com 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02109, 
Attn: Michael Barry, barry.michael@epa.gov 

/)L-AL 
,;4\') 

/ , 



#41 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sam ling Data (mg/k ~) 10/3/07 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
SBc71 1.5 8.9 100 1.5 22 . 0.19 470 0.15 
SBc72 3.4 14 120 1.8 26 0.16 530 1.8 
SB-73 4.4 12 . 250 6.0 31 0.29 510 1.2 
SB-74 1.5 20 1400 30 71 0.53 1300 0:7 
SB"75 1.2 9.0 1.l0 1.6 24 0.6 510 0.68 
SB-76 4.2 57 200 3.4 .27 0.36 1000 1.1 
SB-77 4.6 12 140 2.5 33 0.26 510 0.68 
SB-78 1.3 17 330 6.1 27 0.11 300 0.84 
SB-79 .78 10 130 1.7 19 0.21 1000 0.48 
SB-80 '2.6 17 200 3.7 28 0.29· 560 0.7 
SB-81 AD 11 100 1.2 . 24. :0.29 400 0.7 , 
SB-82 ,32 11 52 0.48 20 . 0~24 110 0.6 
SB-83 .58 17 290 2.5 27 0.24 220 0.6 

. Average 2.1 16.6 263 4.8 29.2 0.3 5'71 0.79 
S-I 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 50 2 30 0.6 . 100 0.5 

PCB == p61ychlodnated bipheilyl, As = Arsenic, Ba = Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 
Chromium, Ag = Silver, Pb = Lead, Se = Seleniuni, Hg = Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable 
S-1 = MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at i'esidential properties 
Bl(gd. = MassDEP's Publislll;d ~ackground cOllcentratioris for metals in natlli'al soil 

,',. 

Hg 
L3 
0.63 
0.71 
1.0 
0.52 
0.89 
0.58 
0.44 
0.46 
0.52 
0.46 
0.16 
1.6. 
0:7 
20 
0,3 



5.1 Hofmanll Avellue 
Soil Sampling Table 
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#51 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Datil: (mg/kg) 1 0/2/07 (0-6") 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd ,Cr' Ag Pb Se 
SB-32 2.0 14 68 1.6 21 ' " 

0.15 140 0.40 
SB-33. 3.4 11 56 1.7 21 0.05 130 0.41 
SB-34 1.2 11 270 15 28 0.31 340 1.6 
SB-3,6 1.6 12 54 0.99 19 0.05 110 0.38 
SB-38 1.9 17 280 13 27 0.14 290 l.l 
SB-39 l.l 9.7 51 0.89 26 0.11 91 0.13 
SB-4,0 1.6 10 49 0.92 17 0.05 92 0.34 
SB~41 22.0 14 180 3.6 47 . 0.24 300 0.30 
SB-41 5.1 8.6 65 1.3 18 .55 76 .44 
(6-12") 
SB-42 1.0 '9.5 57 0.95 23 0.21 100 0.7 
SB~43 1.9 13 65 1.3 24, 0.24 130 0.75 
SB-44 3.3 14 77, 1.6" ' 26 0:26 170 0.7 
SB-45· 10.0 23 180 3.4 42 0.29 370 0.75 
SB-45 1.6 13 58 .94 18 .06 83 .47 
(6-12") 
SB-49 1.5 12 64 1.2 24 0.29 140 0.75 
SB-50 2.0 11 65 1.5 24, .. 0.26 140 0.7 
8B-54 1.5 11 57 ,. 1.1 24 - 0.26 120 0.7 ,. 
SB-55 . 2.0 14 65 - 1.3 23. 0.27 ·160 0.7 --, 
SB-56 2.0 14 110. 1.4 . 32 .. 0.25 330 0.7 
SB-57 1.2 ' 14 56 Ll 22 0.27 180 0.7 
SB-58 1.8 13 67 1.3 24 0.29' 170 . 0.75 
SB-59 5.7 , 15 160 2.9 25 0:26 410 0.7 
Average 3.3 12.3 93.7 2.00 24.1 0.21 177 0.64 
(Yard)" 
S-I 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
GARDEN PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb 8e 
8B-63 0.87 11 130 1.3 29 0.29 370 0.75 
SB~63 NA 9.4 89 ' 0.78 20 0:11 220 DAO 
(6-12") 
SB-64 0.83 11 150 1.4 30 . 0:25 370 0.7 
SB"64 NA 9.6 120 0.96 22, 0.13 300 0.58 

. (6-12") 
SB-65 0.75 13 190 2.6 32 ,0.26 471) 0.7 
8B-65 NA 11 180 2.7 23 0.32 ·500 0.84 
(6~12") : 

SB-66 1.2 12 130 ,1.3 29 . ~". 
0.29 340 0.7 

SB~66 NA 13 82 1.1 12'1 . _. 0.05 200 0.39 
(6-12') 
SB~67 0.79 13 170 1.6 31 0.29 400 0.75 
SB-67 NA 12 140 1.3 22 0.19 310 '0.43 

Hg 
0.35 
0.36 
0.52 
0.36 
0.72 
0.66 
0.26 
0.71 
.31 

0.05 
0.31 
0.33 
0.61 
.22 

0.26 
0.32 
0.24 
0.33 
0.39 
0.33 
0.33 
0.53 
0.58 

20 
Hg 
0.61 
0.77 

0.53 
0.77 

0.78 
0,68 

0.78 ' 
0.59 

0.84 
0.83 



51 Holinann Avenue 
Soil Sampling Table 
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(6-12") 
GARDEN PCB 
SB-68 0.84 
SB-68 NA 
(6-1'2") 
SB-69 1.4 
SB-69 NA 
(6-12") 
SB-70 0.78 
SB-70 NA 
(6-12") 
Average. 0.9 
(Garden) 
S-1 Std. 2,0 
Average 2.15 
(Yard & 
Gardeii) '. 
Bkgd. NA 

As Ba 
12 390 
9.3 120 

10 140 . 
11 280.' 

8.0 100 
9.5 110 

10.3 157.6 

20 1000 
11.3 125.7 

20 50 

Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
1.5 35. 0.30 410 0.75 
1.2 25 0.15 350 0.41 

2.0 26 ,0.22 360 0.57 
4.0 26 .... , 0.37 550 0.61 

l.0 .. ' 20 0.11 610 0.46 
1.4 24 0.21 350 0.37 

1.63 25,94 0.22 382' 0.59 

2,0 30 100 300 400 
.. 

1,82 25.02 0.21 279:5 0.62 

2 30 0.6 100 0.5-

E'CB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba =; Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 
Chromiulll, Ag = Silver, Pb = Lead, Se = Selenium, Hg"'; Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable 
S~l = MasSDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residentIal properties 
BI<gd. = MassDEP's Published background concentrations for metals in nlltural soii 

Hg 
0.67. 
0.74 

0.87 
0.56 

0.61 
0.72 

0 .. 71 

20 
0.65 

OJ 
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DEVALL. PATRICK 
Go"cn~o)" 

TI~10THY 1'. MUllRAY 
J._ic"-!~I-!artt Governor 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSg'ITS 

EXECUTIvE OI~FICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887. (978) 694'3200 

July 29, 2010 

I AN A. DOWLI~S 
S(]Crctal;Y 

I,AURIll BUR'r 
Cominissioner 

Ms. Mary-Jo Matachun 
53 Hofm~nll Avenue 
Lawrence, MA 01841 

Subject: Lawrence - 53 HofmalUl Avenue Surficial Soil Sampling 

Dear Ms, Matachun: 

As you are aware, the Massachusetts Depaliment of Environmental ProtectIon's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw), collectcd surficial soil samples frOill the backyard 
ofyouf property at 53 Hofmallii Avenue in Lawrence on October 5, 2007. Shaw has prepared a 
"Site Evaluation Summary RepOli" detailing the soil sampling activities and tcst results. A copy 
of this report is enclosed for yOUl' convenience. A total of nineteen surficial soil samples were 
cpllected from your propeliy (SB-05 thl'll SB-38). A map showing the location of these samples 
is included in the report. These soil samples were ,laboratory analyzed-for polychlorinated 
biphenyls (PCBs) and metals. The analytical results of the samples collectcd from your property 
have also been tabulated and included in the report. MassDEP has developed an average 
concentration for each contaminant of concern and compared them to MassDEP soil cieamip 
stal)dards 1'01' residential properties (S-I standards). Please sec attached table. MassDEP's 
review has reSulted in the determination that one Of the contaminants on youI' property, cadmium 
(Cd), was detected at a Icvel (2.5 mglkg) that slightly exceeds the MassDJ;l1' residential cleanup 
standard of2.il mglkg that has been established for i'esidential properties. 

Mass DEI' has requested the assistance of the United States Environmental Prote.ction Agency's 
(U.S. EPA) Response and Removal Sectiontg condllct a limited removal of contaminated soil 
from your property at no cost to you. U.S. EPA and MassDEP will be contacting you to discuss 
the soil sanlpling results in Shaw's report and the proposed cleanup of your propelty in niore detail. 

Thls illrorm"lion Is D)'l1iJ:Jble In Dlternnlc rormnl. Call Dannld r,,1. GOnlU, ADA Coordlnntor 01617-556-1057. TOOR 866-539-7621 or 611·57~·68G8. 
. - hJtp:l/w\Vw.lilRSs.gO\·/dep • Fax (976) 69~-3499 o Printed on Recycled Paper 
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[fyou have any questions concerning this letter, please contact Valerie Thompson at (978) 694-
3348. 

cc: 

VelY tmly yoms, . 

(Jr/l4vt~~ ____ 
a~alflie Fagan () 
~ectiOl} Chief, BrownfieidslPennits 
Bmeau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Northeast RcgioiJal officc 

City of Lawrcnce Inspectional Services Depal'tment, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Peter Blanchette- Building Commissioncr, pl:ilanchctte@cityoflawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Officc of the Mayor, 200 Comilioh Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
. Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityollawrence.com 
City of Lawrence, Community Development, 147 Haverhill Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Arthur McCabe "Manager, umccabe@cityoflawrence.coll1 
U.S. EnvirOlUl1ental Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Squai'e, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02109, 

Attn: Michael Bany, barry.michael@epa.gov 



#53 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Da~~.frl /kg) 1012/07 (0,6") 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
SB~05 1.3 7.9 43 0.93 16 0.05 89 0.13 
SB-06 1.3 7.2 42 0.87 16 0.05 77 0.53 
SB-07 0.5 8.3 49 0.73 15 0.05 74 0.12 
SB-08 0.4 7.7 . 40 0.59 14 0:05 54 0.40 
SB-13 0.4 8.7 47 0.70 16 0.05 69 0.29 
SB-14 0.6 8.2 51 0.81 17 0.05 76 0.38 
SB-15 1.2 7.1 76 1.7 19 0.05 120. 0.26· 
SB-19 0.6 1.1 46· 0.68 18 0.05 70 0.12 
SB~20 1.6 8.2 58 1.2 .19 0.05 120 0.13 
.SB-21 3.1 .9.4 2200 2.4 130 2.0 760 0.41 
SB-21 9.7 . 340 2.3 100 1.3 250 52 
(6-12") 
SB-25 0.3 8.0 37 0.58 28. 0.14 52 0.32 
SB-26 0.4 9.8 50 .0.94 17 0.12 75 0.36 
SB-27 1.7 7.7 50 1.0 17 0.05 110 0.13 
SB-32 2.0 14 68 1.6 21 0.15 140 0.40 
SB-33 3.4 11 56 1.7 2L· 0.05 130 0.41 
SB-34 1.2 11 270.': 15 2&1: ~: . 

. 
0.31 340. 1.6 -

SB-36 1.6 12 54 0.99 19. 0.05 110 0.38 
SB-38 1.9 17 280 13 27 0.14 290 1.1 
Average 1.3 9.7 203 2.5 29.4 0.19 15.8 0.42 
S_I Std. 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 3.00 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 50 2. 30 0.6 100 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba = .Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 
Chromium, Ag = Silver, Pb = Lead, Se = Selenium, Hg = MercUl'y 
NA = Not Applicable 
S~1 = MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residential prope11ies 
B\{gd. = MassDEP's Published backgroun~ concentrations for metals in natural ~oil 

Hg 
0.21 
0.24 
0.22 
0.21 
0;23 
0.26 
0.25 
0.22 
0.26 
0.34 
.27 

0.22. 
0.25 
0.27 
0.35 
0.36 
0.52 
0.36 
0.72 
0.30 
20 
0.3 
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h'OCANNED 
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETIS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887 • (978) 694·3200 

DEVALL. PATRICK 
Governor 

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY 
Lieutenant Governor 

Mr. Robert Costello 
19 Hofmann Avenue 
Lawrence, MA 01841 

july 29, 2010 

Subject: Lawrence -19 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Results 

?>-/~/20 -C)07 /Yld--~ sf. 

Dear Mr. Costello: 

IAN A. 1l0WLES 
Secretary 

"AU]{I!,; BURT 
Commissioner 

As you are aware, the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw) collected surficial soil samples from the backyard 
of your property at 19 Hofmann Avenue in Lawrence on October 5, 2007. Shaw has prepared a 
"Site Evaluation Summary Report" detailing the soil sampling activities and test results. A copy 
of this report is enclosed for your convenience. A total of five surficial soil samples were 
collected from your property (SB-129 thTU SB-133). A map showing the location of these 
samples is included· in the report. These soil samples were laboratory analyzed for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and metals. The analytical results of the samples collected 
from your property have also been tabulated and included in the rcport. MassDEP has taken the 
average concentration of each contaminant of concern and compared them to MassDEP soil 
standards for residential properties (S-I). Please see attached table. MassDEP's review has 
resulted in the determination that chromium was detected on your property at a level slightly 
above its S·I soil standard for total chromium. The S-I soil standard for total chromium was 
established to be protective of two forms of chromium found in the environment, trivalent 
chromium and hexavalent chromium. Trivalent chromium is the form most commonly found in 
the environment, however, and exhibits very low toxicity. Therefore, MassDEP would like to 
further evaluate the chromium results identified at your property and determine which form of 
chromium, trivalent or hexavalent, is present. 

This information is lI\'ailable in alternnlr rormat. Call Donald 1\1. Gomes, ADA Coordinator al 617·556·1057. TDD# 866-539-7622 or 617-574-6868. 
hnp:/lwww.mass.gov/dcp. Fax (978) 694·3499 o Printed on Recycled Paper 
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MassDEP is currently working with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to 
conduct further sampling of your property and will be contacting you to make arrangements. If 
you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact Valerie Thompson at (978) 694-3348. 

cc: 

Very truly yours, 

Joanne Fagan V~ 
Section Chief, BrownfieldsfPerrnits 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Northeast Regional Office 

City of Lawrence Inspectional Services Department, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Peter Blanchette- Building Commissioner, pblanchette@cityotlawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@citvotlawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Community Development, 147 Haverhill Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Arthur McCabe -Manager, amccabe@cityotlawrence.com 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02109, 
Attn: Michael Barry, barrv.michael@epa.gov 

.r. \ 



• 

#19 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Data (mg/kg) 10/5/07 
SAMPLE PCB As .Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
SB-129 .80 31 140 1.7 40 .25 170 .70 
SB-130 .49 11 

, 
110 1.4 27 2.7 170 .70 

SB-131 .64 11 90 1.4 28 .30 210 .75 
SB-132 1.3 9.9 68 1.1 24 .30 220 .75 
SB-133 .19 11 37 1.1 37 .26 88 .70 
Average .68 14.8 89 1.34 31.2 .76 171.6 .72 
S-1 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 50 2 30 0.6 100 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba = Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 
Chromium, Ag = Silver, Pb = Lead, Se = Selenium, Hg = Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable 
S-1 = MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residential properties 
Bkgd. = MassDEP's Published background concent;rations for metals in natural soil 
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DEVALL. PATRICK 
Governor 

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY 
Lieutenant Governor 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROn~CTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887. (978) 694-3200 

July 29, 20 I 0 

IAN A. BOWLES 
Secretary 

LAURIE BURT 
Commissioner 

Mr. Richard Rodriguez 
21 Hofmann A venue 
Lawrence, MA 01841 

Subject: Lawrence - 21 Hofmann A venue Soil Sampling Results 

Dear Mr. Rodriguez: 

As you are aware, The Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw), collected surficial soil samples from the backyard 
of your property at 21 Hofmann Avenue in Lawrence on October 5, 2007. Shaw has prepared a 
"Site Evaluation Summary Report" detailing the soil sampling activities and test results. A copy 
of this report is enclosed for your convenience. A total of eleven surficial soil samples were 
collected from your property (SB-134 thru SB-144). A map showing the location of these 
samples is included in the report. These soil samples were laboratory analyzed for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and metals. The analytical results of the samples collected 
from your property have also been tabulated and included in the report. MassDEP has developed 
an average concentration for each contaminant of concern and compared them to MassDEP soil 
cleanup standards for residential properties (S-I standards). Please see attached table. 
MassDEP's review has resulted in the determination that none of the contaminants on your 
property were detected at a level that would pose a risk to the health of residents. Although none 
of the contaminants detected on your property exceed MassDEP soil cleanup standards, the 
concentration of PCBs slightly exceed the United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. 
EPA) residential soil standard for PCBs. MassDEP has requested the assistance of the U.S. 
EPA's Response and Removal Section to conduct a limited removal of contaminated soil from 
properties in your neighborhood. As.part of remedial activities proposed for your neighborhood, 
U.S. EPA is planning to offer to conduct a limited removal of contaminated soil from your 
property at no cost to you. 

This information is available in alternate furmat. Call Donald M. Gomes, ADA Coordinator at 617·~56·1057. TDDN 866-539·7622 or 617-574-6868. 
http://w,,,w.mass.gov/dep • Fax (978) 694-3499 o Printed on Recycled Paper 



Hofmann Ave. Sampling 
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MassDEP and the U.S. EPA will be contacting you to discuss the soil sampling results in Shaw's 
report and the proposed cleanup of your property in more detail. If you have any questions 
concerning this letter, please contact Valerie Thompson at (978) 694-3348. 

Cc: 

Very truly yours, 

~v~ 
Section Chief, BrownfieldslPermits 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Northeast Regional Office 

City of Lawrence lnspectional Services Department, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Peter Blanchette- Building Commissioner, oblanchettelal,cityoflawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityoflawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Community Development, 147 Haverhill Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Arthur McCabe -Manager, amccabelal,cityoflawrence.com 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02109, 
Attn: Michael Barry, barry.michael@epa.gov 



#21 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sam ling Data mg/lq) 10/5/07 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
SB-134 1.2 , 9.3 50 .85 21 .27 91 .75 
SB-135 1.5 12 77 1.3 27 1.8 230 .75 

.SB-136 1.6 II 50 .95 21 .27 130 .70 
SB-137 . 1.9 12 62 1.0 23 .26 ISO .70 
SB-138 .92 19 44 .98 22 .25 91 .70 
SB-139 .38 10 50 .96 25 .27 83 .70 
SB-140 .95 16 52 .88 34 .29 79 .75 
SB-141 1.4 12 50 .98 25 .29 100 .70 
SB-142 3.8 13 71 1.5 23. .27 320 .70 
SB-143 2.4 9.2 75 2.3 27\ .27 180 .70 
SB-144 4.1 II 76 2.2 L6. , .27 220 .70 
Average 1.83 12.2 59.7 1.26 24.91 .41 138.5 .71 
S-I 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 50 2 30 0.6 100 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba = Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 

Chromium, Ag = Silver, Pb = Lead, Se = Selenium, Hg = Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable 
8-1 = MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residential properties 
Bkgd. = MassDEP's Published background concentrations for metals in natural soil 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE , 

205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887. (978) 694-3200 

DEVAL L. PATRICK 
Governor 

IAN A. BOWLES 
Secretary 

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY 
Lieutenant Governor 

Mr. John Raineri 
25 Hofmann A venue 
Lawrence, MA 01841 

July 29, 2010 

LAURIE BURT 
Commissioner 

Subject: Lawrence - 25 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Results 

Dear Mr. Raineri: 

As you are aware, the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw), collected surficial soil samples from the backyard 
of your property at 25 Hofmann Avenue in Lawrence on October 5, 2007. Shaw has prepared a 
"Site Evaluation Summary Report" detailing the soil sampling activities and test results. A copy 
of the report is enclosed for your convenience. A total of five surficial soil samples were 
collected from your property (SB-124 thru SB-128). A map showing the location of these 
samples is included in the report. These soil samples were laboratory analyzed for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and metals. The analytical results of the samples collected 
from your property have also been tabulated and included in the report. MassDEP has developed 
an average concentration for each contaminant of concern and compared them to MassDEP soil 
cleanup standards for residential properties (S-I standards). Please see attached table. 
MassDEP's review has resulted in the determination that none of the contaminants on your 
property were detected at a level that would pose a risk to the health of residents. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter and/or the report, please contact Valerie Thompson 
at (978) 694-3348. 

Very truly yours, 

9:::::::!~ 
Section Chief, Brownfields/Permits 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Northeast Regional Office 

This information is IIIlo'uilable in alll'rnall' formal. Call Donald M. Gume~. ADA Coordinatur at 617·~!I'6·1U!i7. "'1>1)# H66-!iJ9-7622 or 617-574-6868. 
hnp:/lwww.mass.gov/dcp. Fax (978) 694-3499 o Printed on Recycled Paper 
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Cc: 
City of Lawrence Inspectional Services Department, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Peter Blanchette- Building Commissioner, pblanehette@cityollawrence.com 
City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityoflawrenee.eom 
City of Lawrence, Community Development, 147 Haverhill Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Arthur McCabe -Manager, amccabeCiilcityotlawrenee.com 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02109, 

Attn: Michael Barry, barrv.michaelialepa.gov 

..... 
• 
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#25 HofrriaI1!l Avenue Soil Sampling Data (mglkg) 10/4/07 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
S8-124 .97 12 56 .72 22 .25 120 .70 
SB-125 .92 12 120 1.8 30 .25 380 .60, 
SB-126 1.5 14 240 3.5 24 .27 600 .70 
SB-127 .96 13 97 1.5 27 .29 160 .75 
SB-128 .71 12 100 1.6 27 .27 240 .70 
Average 1.01 12.6 122.6 1.8 26 .27 300 .69 
S-I 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 50 2 30 0.6 100 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba = Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 
Chromium, Ag = Silver, Pb = Lead, Se = Selenium, Hg = Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable 
8-1 = MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residential properties 
Bkgd. = MassDEP's Published background concentrations for metals in natural soil 
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DEVAL L. PATRICK 
Governor 

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY 
Lieutenant Governor 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887. (978) 694-3200 

July 29, 2010 

IAN A. BOWLES 
Secretary 

LAURmBURT 
Commissioner 

C. Gabriella Perez Fiato 
168 Old Ferry Road 
Methuen, MA 01844 

Subject: Lawrence - 27/29 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Results 

Dear Property Owner: 

As you are aware, the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw), collected surficial soil samples from the backyard 
of your property at 27/29 Hofmann Avenue in Lawrence on October 5, 2007. Shaw has prepared 
a "Site Evaluation Summary Report" detailing the soil sampling activities and test results. A 
copy of the report is enclosed for your convenience. A total of ten surficial soil samples were 
collected from your property (SB-114 thru SB-123). A map showing the location of these 
samples is included in the report. These soil samples were laboratory analyzed for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and metals. The analytical results of the samples collected 
from your property have also been tabulated and included in the report. MassDEP has developed 
an average concentration for each contaminant of concern and compared thcm to MassDEP soil 
cleanup standards for residential properties (S-I standards). Please see attached table. 
MassDEP's review has resulted in the determination that none of the contaminants on your 
property were detected at a level that would pose a risk to the health of residents. 

If you have any questions concerning this lettcr or the enclosed rcport, please contact Valerie 
Thompson at (978) 694-3348. 

Very truly yours, 

~ '-:;7jJtcoantt--nf.1e~F"'agl.A,anC ~ 
Section Chief, BrownfieldslPermits 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Northeast Regional Office 

This information is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Gomes, ADA Coordinator at 617·~56-10~7. TOI)# 866-539-7622 or 617-57-1-6868. 
http://wv.w.mass.gov/dcp • Fax (978) 694-3499 

() Printed on Recycled Paper 
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cc: 
City of Lawrence Inspectional Services Department, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Peter Blanchette- Building Commissioner, pblanchette@cityoflawrence.com 
City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityoflawrence.com 
City of Lawrence, Community Development, 147 Haverhill Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Arthur McCabe -Manager, amccabe@cityoflawrence.com 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02 \09, 

Attn: Michael Barry, barry.michael@epa.gov 



#27/29 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling_D Ita (mg/kg) 10/4/07 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
SB-114 .29 12 64 1.2 24 .25 130 .60 
SB-115 .25 10 44 .96 28 .25 71 .70 
SB-116 .71 20 79 1.1 24 .25 150 .70 
SB-117 .11 6.7 32 .58 19 .25 35 .70 
SB-118 .19 10 43 .70 23 .27 77 .70 
SB-119 .22 8.5 42 .61 20 .25 83 .70 
SB-120 .39 15 45 .65 20 .27 78 .70 
SB-121 .34 15 52 .80 29 .25 81 .70 
SB-122 .43 21 42 .93 34 .27 70 .70 
SB-123 .64 17 51 .78 24 .25 110 .70 
Average .36 12.5 49.4 .83 24.5 .26 88.5 .69 
S-1 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 50 2 30 0.6 100 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Sa = Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 
Chromium, Ag = Silver, Pb = Lead, Se = Selenium, Hg = Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable 
S-I= MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil a.! resi\ientijtl properties 
Bkgd. = MassDEP's Published background concehtrations for metals in natural soil 
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DEVAL L. PATRICK 
Governor 

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY 
Lieutenant Governor 

Mr. Charles Crafts 
3 I Hofmann A venue 
Lawrence, MA 0 I 841 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887. (978) 694-3200 

July 29, 2010 

IAN A. BOWLES 
Secretary 

LAURIE BURT 
Commissioner 

Subjec.t: Lawrence - 3 I Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Results 

Dear Mr. Crafts: 

As you are aware, the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw), collected surficial soil samples from the backyard 
of your property at 31 Hofmann Avenue in Lawrence on October 5, 2007. Shaw has prepared a 
"Site Evaluation Summary Report" detailing the soil sampling activities and test results. A copy 
of the report is enclosed for your convenience. A total of ten surficial soil samples were 
collected from your property (SB-I 04 thru SB-1113). A map showing the location of these 
samples is included in the report. These soil samples were laboratory analyzed for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and metals. The analytical results of the samples collected 
from your property have also been tabulated and included in the report. MassDEP has developed 
an average concentration for each contaminant of concern and compared them to MassDEP soil 
cleanup standards for residential properties (S-I). Please see attached table. MassDEP's review 
has resulted in the determination that none of the contaminants on your property were detected at 
a level that would pose a risk to the health of residents. Although none of the contaminants 
detected on your property exceed MassDEP soil cleanup standards, the concentration of PCBs 
slightly exceed the United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) residential soil 
standard for PCBs. MassDEP has requested the assistance of the U.S. EPA Response and 
Removal Section to conduct a limited removal of contaminated soil from propertics in your 
neighborhood. As part of remedial activities proposed for your neighborhood, U.S. EPA is 
planning to offer to conduct a limited removal of contaminated soil from your property at no cost 
to you. 

This information is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Gomes, ADA CoonlinaloT at 617-~56-1057. T()I># 866-539_7622 or 617-574-6868. 
hnp:llwww.mass.gov/dcp. Fax (978) 694-3499 o Prlnted on Recycled Paper 



Hofmann Ave. Sampling 
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MassDEP and the u.s. EPA will be contacting you to discuss the soil sampling results in Shaw's 
report and the proposed cleanup of your property in more detail. If you have any questions 
concerning this letter, please contact Valerie Thompson at (978) 694-3348. 

cc: 

Very truly yours, 

~~Vh;r-
Section Chief, BrownfieldslPermits 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Northeast Regional Office 

City of Lawrence Inspectional Services Department, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Peter Blanchette- Building Commissioner, pblanchette@cityotlawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityoflawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Community Development, 147 Haverhill Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Arthur McCabe -Manager, amccabe@cityotlawrence.com 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02 I 09, 
Attn: Michael Barry, barrv.michael@epa.gov 

, 



#31 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Data (mglkg) I 0/4/07 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
SB-I04 .57 7.7 53 .77 26 .27 100 .70 
SB-I05 1.7 15 81 1.5 28 .26 210 .70 
SB-I06 .71 S.6 66 .98 24 .26 170 .70 
SB-I07 2.0 12 79 1.4 31 .26 220 .70 
SB-IOS .SO 9.9 60 1.0 26 .25 ISO .60 
SB-I09 4.0 9.7 82 .SO 24 .27 170 .70 
SB-ll 0 3.0 11 81 1.7 31 .25 220 .60 
SB-ll1 .19 S.O 49 .58 24 .25 73 .70 
SB-112 .27 7.6 43 .78 25 .27 72 .70 
SB-113 1.2 9.7 62 1.1 26 .26 170 .70 
Average 1.44 9.92 65.6 1.06 26.5 .26 175.5 .6S 
S-1 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 50 2 30 0.6 100 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba = Pa!;um, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 
Chromium, Ag = Silver; Pb = Lead, Se = Selenium,'Hg '" Mercury. 
NA = Not Applicable 
S-1 = MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residential properties 
Bkgd. = MassDEP's Published background concentrations for metals in natural soil 
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DEVALL. PATRICK 
Governor 

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY 
Lieutenant Governor 

Mr. Joseph Beaulieu 
33 Hofmann Avenue 
Lawrence, MA 01841 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887. (978) 694-3200 

July 29, 2010 

IAN A. BOWLES 
Secretary 

LAURIE BURT 
Commissioner 

Subject: Lawrence - 33 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Results 

Dear Mr. Beaulieu: 

As you are aware, the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw), collected surficial soil samples from the backyard 
of your property at 33 Hofmann Avenue in Lawrence on October 5, 2007. Shaw has prepared a 
"Site Evaluation Summary Report" detailing the soil sampling activities and test results. A copy 
of the report is enclosed for your convenience. A total of twenty surficial soil samples were 
collected from your property (SB-84 thru SB-I03). A map showing the location of these 
samples is included in the report. These soil samples were laboratory analyzed for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and metals. The analytical results of the samples collected 
from your property have also been tabulated and included in the report. MassDEP has developed 
an average concentration for each contaminant of concern and compared them to MassDEP soil 
cleanup standards for residential properties (S-I standards). Please see attached table. 
MassDEP's review has resulted in the determination that none of the contaminants on your 
property were detected at a level that would pose a risk to the health of residents. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter and/or the enclosed report, please contact Valerie 
Thompson at (978) 694-3348. 

Very truly yours, 

oanne Fagan ~~ 
Section Chief, Brownfie1ds/Permits 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Northeast Regional Office 

This information is a"'ailable in alternate format. Can Donald M. Gomes, ADA Coordinator at 617-556-1057. TDD# 866-539-7622 or 617_574-6868. 
http://www.mass.gov/dep • Fax (976) 694-3499 o Printed on Recycled Paper 
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cc: 
City of Lawrence [nspectiona[ Services Department, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 0[840, 

Attn: Peter B[anchette- Bui[ding Commissioner, pb[anchetteiWcityotlawrence.com 
City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 0[840, 

Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityotlawrence.com 
City of Lawrence, Community Development, 147 Haverhill Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 

Attn: Arthur McCabe -Manager, amccabe@cityotlawrence.com 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02109, 

Attn: Michael Barry, barry.michael@epa.gov 

• 
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#33 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Data (mg!kg) 10/4/07 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
SB-84 .69 9.0 160 1.7 20 .26 290 .76 
SB-85 .57 11 95 0.93 24 .35 230 .75 
SB-86 . .33 9.4 82 .82 23 .28 180 1.4 
SB-87 .60 9.9 91 .97 27 .28 260 .70 
SB-88 .54 10 120 1.1 28 .33 280 .53 
SB-89 .063 6.9 45 .31 32 .28 53 .72 
SB-90 .46 11 83 .85 23 .27 230 .72 
SB-91 .009 7.4 45 .29 26 .27 42 .72 
SB-92 1.0 9.5 83 .98 22 .27 230 .72 
SB-93 .025 7.1 43 .27 24 .24 35 .51 
SB-94 .009 6.9 45 .28 25 .26 50 .72 
SB-95 .16 10 64 .26 24 .24 100 .72 
SB-96 .77 9.9 100 1.1 23 .24 260 .75 
SB-97 .009 7.3 43 .26 i 27 , .26 31 .70 .-
SB-98 .092 8.7 66 .72 . 23 .. .27 200 .72 
SB-99 .012 6.9 48 .34 26 .27 33 .70 
SB-IOO .087 6.6 53 .37 20 .25 68 .70 
SB-IOI .019 6.8 48 .40 25 .23 55 .60 

SB-102 .14 9.7 67 .65 30 .27 120 .70 
SB-103 .009 6.9 . 44 .31 27 .25 50 .70 
Average .28 8.05 71.25 0.65 24.95 . 27 166 .73 . 
S-I 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 50 2 30 0.6 100 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba = Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 
Chromium, Ag = Silver, Pb = Lead; Se = Selenium, Hg = Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable 
8-1 = MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residential properties 
Bkgd. = MassDEP's Published background concentrations for metals in natural soil 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887. (978) 694-3200 

DEVAL L. PATRICK '. IAN A. BOWLES 
Governor Secretary 

. ' 
TIMOTHY P. MURRAY 

.i' ARLEEN O'DONNELL 
Lieutenant Governor 

Mr. Alfred Beaulieu, Jr. 
51 Hofniann Avenue 
Lawrence, MA 01841 

, r 

July 29, 2010 

Subject: Lawrence - 41 & 51 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Results 

Dear Mr. Beaulieu: 

Commissioner 

As you are aware, the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw), collecl':<i s;(f cial soil samples from the backyard 
of your properties at 41 and 51 Hofmann Avenue i'n Lawr':n,;e on October 5, 2007. Shaw has 
prepared a "Site Evaluation Summary Report" detailing' the soil sampling activities and test 
results. A copy of this report is enclosed for your convenience, A total of fifty-one surficial soil 
samples were collected from your properties (SB-32 thru SB-70, and SB-71 thru SB-83). A map 
showing the location of these samples is included in the report. These soil samples were 
laboratory analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and metals. The analytical results of 
the samples collected from your properties have also been tabulated and included in the report. 
MassDEP has developed an average concentration for each contaminant of concern and 
compared them to MassDEP soil cleanup standards for residential properties (S-I standards). 
Please see attached tables. MassDEP's review has resulted in the determination that the levels of 
PCBs and lead detected on your properties are above the cleanup standards that have been 
established for residential properties. As was discussed with you previously, the levels of metals 
that were detected in the surficial soil samples from your property may pose a risk to human 
health from produce grown in those soils. As such, MassDEP is recommending that you refrain 
from digging in surficial soils, planting a vegetable garden, and refrain from eating any produce 
grown in the surficial soil at your properties. 

MassDEP has requested.the assistance of the United St~tes Environmental Protection Agency's 
(U.S. EPA) Response and Removal Section to conduct.3 fim~ied removal of contaminated soil 
from your properties at no cost to you. U.S. EPA and tVfa'~sl!EP will be contacting you to discuss 

This information is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Gomes. ADA Coordinator nt 617-556-1057. TDO Service· 1-800-298-1207. 
http://www.mass.gov/dep • Fax (978) 694-3499 o Printed on Recycled Paper 
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the soil sampling results in Shaw's report and the proposed cleanup of your properties in more 
detaiL If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact Valerie Thompson at (978) 
694-3348. 

cc: 

Very truly yours, 

~ 
Joanne Fagan 
Section Chief, Brownfields/Permits 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Northeast Regional Office 

City of Lawrence Inspectional Services Department, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Peter Blanchette- Building Commissioner, pblanchette@cityoflawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityoflawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Community Development, 147 Haverhill Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Arthur McCabe -Manager, amccabe@cityoflawrence.com 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston,MA 02109, 
Attn: Michael Barry, barrv.michael@epa.gov 

':0. ... ,~ .• : 
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#41 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sam ling Data (mg/lq) 1013/07 
SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
SB-71 1.5 8.9 100 1.5 22 0.19 470 0.15 
SB-72 3.4 14 120 1.8 26 0.16 530 1.8 
SB-73 4.4 12 . 250 6.0 31 0.29 510 1.2 
SB-74 1.5 20 1400 30 71 0.53 1300 0.7 
SB-75 1.2 9.0 110 1.6 24 0.6 510 0.68 
SB-76 4.2 57 200 3.4 27 0.36 1000 1.1 
SB-77 4.6 12 140 2.5 33 0.26 510 0.68 
SB-78 1.3 17 330 6.1 27 0.11 300 0.84 
SB-79 .78 \0 130 1.7 19 0.21 1000 0.48 
SB-80 2.6 17 200 3.7 28 0.29 560 0.7 
SB-81 .40 11 100 1.2 24. ' 0.29 . 400 0.7 
SB-82 .32 11 52 0.48 20 0.24 110 0.6 
SB-83 .58 17 290 2.5 27 0.24 220 0.6 
Average 2.1 16.6 263 4.8 29.2 0.3 571 0.79 
S-I 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 50 2 30 0.6 100. 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba = Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 
Chromium, Ag = Sliver, Pb = Lead, Se = Selenium, Hg = Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable 
S-1 = MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residential properties 
Bkgd. = MassDEP's Published background concentrations for metals in natural soil 

. :,. 

Hg 
1.3 
0.63 
0.71 
1.0 
0.52 
0.89 
0.58 
0.44 
0.46 
0.52 
0.46 
0.16 
1.6 
0.7 
20 
0.3 
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#51 Hofmann Avenue 8oi1 8amp1ing Data (mg/kg) 1 0/2/07 (0-6") 
8AMPLE PC8 As 8a Cd Cr' Ag Pb 8e 
88-32 2.0 14 68 1.6 21 . 0.15 140 0.40 
88-33 3.4 \1 56 1.7 21 0.05 130 0.41 
88-34 1.2 \1 270 15 28 0.31 340 1.6 
88-36 1.6 12 54 0.99 19 0.05 110 0.38 
88-38 1.9 17 280 13 27 0.14 290 l.l 
88-39 l.l 9.7 51 0.89 26 0.11 91 0.13 
88-40 1.6 \0 49 0.92 17 0.05 92 0.34 
88-41 22.0 14 180 3.6 47 0.24 300 0.30 
88-41 5.1 8.6 65 1.3 18 .55 76 .44 
(6-12") 
88-42 1.0 9.5 57 0.95 23 0.21 100 0.7 
88-43 1.9 13 65 1.3 24 0.24 130 0.75 
88-44 3.3 14 77 1.6 26 0.26 170 0.7 
88-45 . 10.0 23 180 3.4 42 0.29 370 0.75 
88-45 1.6 13 58 .94 18 .06 83 .47 
(6-12") 
88-49 1.5 12 64 1.2 24 0.29 140 0.75 
88-50 2.0 11 65 1.5 24 ... 0.26 140 0.7 
88-54 1.5 11 57 1.1 24 . 0.26 120 0.7 .. 
88-55 . 2.0 14 65 1.3 23 . . 0.27 160 0.7 -_. 
88-56 2.0 14 110 . 1.4 32. 0.25 330 0.7 
88-57 1.2 14 56 1.1 22 0.27 180 0.7 
88-58 1.8 13 67 1.3 24 0.29 170 . 0.75 
88-59 5.7 15 160 2.9 25 0.26 410 0.7 
Average 3.3 12.3 93.7 2.00 24.1 0.21 177 0.64 
(Yard) 
8-1 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
GARDEN PC8 As 8a Cd Cr Ag Pb 8e 
88-63 0.87 11 130 1.3 29 0.29 370 0.75 
88-63 NA 9.4 89 0.78 20 0.11 220 0.40 
(6-12") 
88-64 0.83 11 150 1.4 30 0.25 370 0.7 
88-64 NA 9.6 120 0.96 22 0.13 300 0.58 

. (6-12") 
88-65 0.75 13 190 2.6 32 0.26 470 0.7 
88-65 NA 11 180 2.7 23 0.32 500 0.84 
(6-12") 
88-66 1.2 12 130 1.3 29 0.29 340 0.7 ... -
88-66 NA 13 82 1.1 I 2'1 ! 0.05 200 0.39 . _. 

(6-12") 
88-67 0.79 13 170 1.6 31 0.29 400 0.75 
88-67 NA 12 140 1.3 22 0.19 310 . 0.43 

Hg 
0.35 
0.36 
0.52 
0.36 
0.72 
0.66 
0.26 
0.71 
.31 

0.05 
0.31 
0.33 
0.61 
.22 

0.26 
0.32 
0.24 
0.33 
0.39 
0.33 
0.33 
0.53 
0.58 

20 
Hg 
0.61 
0.77 

0.53 
0.77 

0.78 
0.68 

0.78 
0.59 

0.84 
0.83 
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(6-12") 
GARDEN PCB 
SB-68 0.84 
SB-68 NA 
(6-12") 
SB-69 1.4 
S8-69 NA 
(6-12") 
SB-70 0.78 
SB-70 NA 
(6-12") 
Average- 0.9 
(Garden) 
S-I Std. 2.0 
Average 2.15 
(Yard & 
Garden) 
Bkgd. NA 

As Ba 
12 390 
9.3 120 

10 140 -
11 280 _-

8.0 100 
9.5 110 

10.3 157.6 

20 1000 
11.3 125.7 

20 50 

Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
1.5 35 _ 0.30 410 0.75 
1.2 25 0.15 350 0.41 

2.0 26 - 0.22 360 0.57 
4.0 26 - - .- . 0.37 550 0.61 

1.0 20 0.11 610 0.46 
1.4 24 0.21 350 0.37 

1.63 25.94 0.22 382 0.59 

2.0 30 100 300 400 
1.82 25.02 0.21 279.5 0.62 

2 30 0.6 100 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba = B~ium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 

Chromium, Ag = Silver, Pb = Lead, Se = Selenium, Hg = Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable 
S-l = MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residential properties 
Bkgd. = MassDEP's Published background concentrations for metals in natural soil 

Hg 
0.67 
0.74 

0.87 
0.56 

0.61 
0.72 

0.71 

20 
0.65 

0.3 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887. (978) 694-3200 

DEVAL L. PATRICK 
Governor 

IAN A. BOWLES 
Secretary 

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY 
Lieutenant Governor 

Ms. Mary-Jo Matachun 
53 Hofmann A venue 
Lawrence, MA 0 I 84 I 

Subject: Lawrence - 53 Hofmann Avenue Surficial Soil Sampling 

Dear Ms. Matachun: 

July 29, 2010 

LAURIE BURT 
Commissioner 

As you are aware, the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection's (MassDEP's) 
contractor, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw), collected surticial soil samples from the backyard 
of your property at 53 Hofmann Avenue in Lawrence on October 5, 2007. Shaw has prepared a 
"Site Evaluation Summary Report" detailing the soil sampling activities and test results. A copy 
of this report is enclosed for your convenience. A total of nineteen surficial soil samples were 
collected from your property (SB-05 thm SB-38). A map showing the location of these samples 
is included in the report. These soil samples were laboratory analyzed for polychlorinated 
biphenyls (PCBs) and metals. The analytical results of the samples collected from your property 
have also been tabulated and included in the report. MassDEP has developed an average 
concentration for each contaminant of concern and compared them to MassDEP soil cleanup 
standards for residential properties (S-I standards). Please see attached table. MassDEP's 
review has resulted in the determination that one of the contaminants on your property, cadmium 
(Cd), was detected at a level (2.5 mg/kg) that slightly exceeds the MassDEP residential cleanup 
standard of2.0 mg/kg that has been established for residential properties. 

Mass DEP has requested the assistance of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's 
(U.S. EPA) Response and Removal Section to conduct a limited removal of contaminated soil 
from your property at no cost to you. U.S. EPA and MassDEP will be contacting you to discuss 
the soil sampling results in Shaw's report and the proposed cleanup of your property in more detail. 

Tbis informatioD is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Gomes, ADA Coordinator 81617-556-1057. TDD# 866-539-7622 or 617-574-6868. 
hnp:llwww.mass.gov/dep. Fax (976) 694-3499 

o Printed on Recycled Paper 
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If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact Valerie Thompson at (978) 694-
3348. 

cc: 

Very truly yours, 

e~ 
Section Chief, BrownfieldslPermits 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Northeast Regional Office 

City of Lawrence lnspectional Services Department, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Peter Blanchette- Building Commissioner, pblanchette(ci)cityoflawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Office of the Mayor, 200 Common Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Mayor William Lantigua, wlantigua@cityotlawrence.com 

City of Lawrence, Community Development, 147 Haverhill Street, Lawrence, MA 01840, 
Attn: Arthur McCabe -Manager, amccabe@cityoflawrence.com 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02109, 
Attn: Michael Barry, barry.michael@epa.gov 

T 
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#53 Hofmann Avenue Soil Sampling Datf:.(fli:fkg) 10/2/07 (0-6") 

SAMPLE PCB As Ba Cd Cr Ag Pb Se 
SB-05 1.3 7.9 43 0.93 16 0.05 89 0.13 
S8-06 1.3 7.2 42 0.87 16 0.05 77 0.53 
SB-07 0.5 8.3 49 0.73 15 0.05 74 0.12 
SB-08 0.4 7.7 40 0.59 14 0.05 54 0.40 
SB-13 0.4 8.7 47 0.70 16 0.05 69 0.29 
SB-14 0.6 8.2 51 0.81 17 0.05 76 0.38 
SB-15 1.2 7.1 76 1.7 19 0.05 120 0.26 
S8-19 0.6 11 46 0.68 18 0.05 70 0.12 
SB-20 1.6 8.2 58 1.2 19 0.05 120 0.13 
SB-21 3.1 9.4 2200 2.4 130 2.0 760 0.41 
SB-21 9.7 340 2.3 100 1.3 250 .52 
(6-12") 
S8-25 0.3 8.0 37 0.58 28 0.14 52 0.32 
S8-26 0.4 9.8 50 0.94 17 0.12 75 0.36 
SB-27 1.7 7.7 50 1.0 17 0.05 110 0.13 
SB-32 2.0 14 68 1.6 21 0.15 140 0.40 
SB-33 3.4 11 56 1.7 2L 0.05 130 0.41 
S8-34 1.2 11 270.: 15 2&;.'. 0.31 340 1.6 
SB-36 1.6 12 54 0.99 19 0.05 110 0.38 
SB-38 1.9 17 280 13 27 0.14 290 l.l 
Average 1.3 9.7 203 2.5 29.4 0.19 158 0.42 
S-I Std. 2.0 20 1000 2.0 30 100 300 400 
Bkgd. NA 20 50 2. 30 0.6 100 0.5 

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl, As = Arsenic, Ba = Barium, Cd = Cadmium, Cr = 

Chromium, Ag = Silver, Pb = Lead, Se = Selenium, Hg = Mercury 
NA = Not Applicable 
S-1 = MassDEP's Cleanup Standards for soil at residential properties 
Bkgd. = MassDEP's Published background concentrations for metals in natural soil 

'. l~ . 

Hg 
0.21 
0.24 
0.22 
0.21 
0.23 
0.26 
0.25 
0.22 
0.26 
0.34 
.27 

0.22 
0.25 
0.27 
0.35 
0.36 
0.52 
0.36 
0.72 
0.30 
20 
0.3 
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